Public Document Pack

e 4} . MEETING: South Area Council

P i

: h BARNSLEY DATE: Friday, 23 February 2018

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre
AGENDA
1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Minutes and Notes

2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 15th December, 2017
(Sac.23.02.2018/2) (Pages 3 - 6)

3 Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.23.02.2018/3) (Pages 7 - 16)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham — held on 16" January, 2018

Darfield — held on 25t January, 2018
Wombwell — held on 15t January, 2018

Performance
4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.23.02.2018/4) (Pages 17 - 22)
5 Performance Report (Sac.23.02.2018/5) (Pages 23 - 56)

Items for Decision

6 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.23.02.2018/6) (Pages 57 - 60)
Items for Information/Discussion

7 Live Well Barnsley (Sac.23.02.2018/7)

8 Presentation from Age UK Barnsley (Sac.23.02.2018/8)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin,
Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd, Sumner and R. Wraith

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager

Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities

Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer



Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday, 15 February 2018



Sac.23.02.2018/2

e 4} . MEETING: | South Area Council

,1& * BARNSLEY DATE: Friday, 15 December 2017

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

MINUTES

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates,
Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Markham, Shepherd and
R. Wraith.

27 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd declared non-pecuniary interests in
minutes 31 and 33 in relation to discussion about the Clean and Tidy Team and their
positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership.

28 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 20th October, 2017
(Sac.15.12.2017/2)

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 20" October,
2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 20" October, 2017
be approved as a true and correct record.

29 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.15.12.2017/3)
The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton
and Rockingham held on 6" November; Wombwell Ward Alliance held on 7t
November; and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 23 November, 2017.
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

30 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.15.12.2017/4)

Members considered the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds, previously
circulated.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
31 Performance Report (Sac.15.12.2017/5)

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager. The attention of Members
was drawn to the service provided by CAB delivering advice sessions. The service
had recently seen a significant increase in clients attending, with numbers attending
well over target, and many having complex cases.

Meetings had taken place to discuss the reasons behind increases and a survey was
also to be conducted to provide an insight. A report would then be compiled with
options for addressing the problem, which would then be discussed by Members at a
future meeting of the Area Council. In the interim, the Area Council Manager made

Page 3



32

members aware that staff employed in the library would try to provide support, letting
clients know of waiting times.

Members discussed the possibility of putting in place an appointment system, noting
that this could have adverse as well as positive impacts.

The Area Council Manager told the meeting that the Tidy Team generally had
positive performance but it was noted that an amber rating had been given for
‘outcome indicator targets met’. This was as a result of failing to meet a number of
targets, including the number of litter picks, clean ups, as well as engaging
businesses a new community groups. It was noted that this would be discussed at
the next meeting of the Tidy Team Steering Group.

With regards to the contract with Kingdom Security to provide Environmental
Enforcement, it was noted that there was a significant increase in the numbers of
fixed penalty notices issued. Within the quarter 194 had been issued for littering and
6 for dog fouling, and 100% of contracted hours had been delivered.

Members discussed the visibility of officers and also the issues with regards to
parking in centres such as Wombwell and Hoyland. It was suggested that Members
provide intelligence highlighting areas where they would like officers to concentrate
their patrols, including specific times where appropriate.

RESOLVED

(i) that the report be noted;

(ii) that a future meeting of the Area Council receives a report on options for
dealing with the high levels of demand for advice.

Reducing the Strength and other health initiatives (Sac.15.12.2017/6)

Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, was welcomed to the meeting to provide an
overview of ‘Reducing the Strength’ and other public health initiative with a view to
discussing how to adapt delivery to the South Area.

Members were reminded how views of health have changed, and how a little as 10%
of our health is related to health services, with the majority of health being linked to
the environment in which we live.

Statistics related to life expectancy in both women and men showed gaps between
Barnsley and national averages. Statistics showed that although people are living
longer, much of this is in poor health. Also highlighted were the inequalities within
the borough itself.

When considered against other areas within Yorkshire, Barnsley was highest for
alcohol related hospital admissions and smoking related hospital admissions. The
associated costs of each were noted.

Members noted the work to create a Smoke Free Barnsley, with many parks
adopting this, and plans to roll this out to Barnsley Market in the New Year, whilst
also aiming to adopt a similar policy around schools. Also noted were initiatives such
as Best Bar None, and Reducing the Strength to address issues associated with
alcohol.

Page 4



33

Those present were made aware of initiatives to help residents maintain a healthy
weight, including encouraging schools to adopt a policy of sugar free drinks.

In summary a number of areas were suggested where South Area Council could
develop a Public Health Plan for the area. These included Reducing the Strength;
Low Sugar Communities; Smoke Free Communities; Healthier Takeaways; Social
Isolation; and Sleep.

Members supported the idea, and a number of positive suggestions were made. |t
was suggested that the plan needed to take account of the very constrained financial
situation, and therefore focus was required. The plan could consider initiatives at all
levels, borough wide, area, and ward, with the Area Council concentrating on the
appropriate level, with Ward Alliances adopting the same approach. A suggestion
was also made for the Area Council to be briefed on the work Age Concern was
supporting in the area at a future meeting

In addition work could be undertaken to ensure a ‘golden thread’ supporting public
health could be seen running through all Area Council and Ward Alliance work.

Members noted the positive work to make smoking invisible, but also commented on
the rise of vaping. The use of this to aid stopping smoking was acknowledged, as
was the potential for this to be a gateway to smoking tobacco.

RESOLVED:-

(i) Thanks be given for the presentation and its content noted;

(ii) That support be given for the development of a Public Health Plan for the South
Area, with this being discussed a future meeting of the Area Council;

(iii) That a future meeting of the Area Council receives a presentation from Age
Concern about their work in the area.

Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.15.12.2017/7)

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager. Members attention was
drawn to the financial situation of the Area Council, and it was noted that
approximately £42,000 remained for allocation in the current financial year. It was
noted that income from the Kingdom Contract would be forthcoming at the end of the
financial year.

Members were reminded of previous discussions about where the Area Council
could potentially invest its resources. These included work to address social
isolation; a further extension of the Private Sector Housing Enforcement
contract,;and the Grantfinder package. It was noted that discussion was taking place
at a forthcoming Area Chairs meeting about the latter, and that there would be a
workshop to fully scope work on social isolation in due course. Members commented
on the current Private Sector Housing Enforcement contract, noting its positive
impact.

Members discussed the merits of continuing the community magazine, noting that

there were plans to try to evaluate its effectiveness using social media. It was noted
that the magazine was produced at nil cost due to the advertisements within the

Page 5



34

35

publication, with the only cost being for distribution. Members were supportive of two
further editions of the magazine, given its reach.

RESOLVED that:-

(i) The financial position for 2017/18, and 2018/19 be noted,;

(ii) That approval be given to produce two further editions of the Community
Magazine in 2018.

Tour De Yorkshire (Sac.15.12.2017/8)

The Area Council Manager introduced the presentation, reminding Members of the
recent announcement of Barnsley to host a stage of the Tour de Yorkshire on 4t
May, 2018.

Both Men’s and Women’s races were scheduled to start outside the Town Hall and
would come through the South Area, passing through Blacker Hill, Hoyland and
Elsecar.

Members noted that a number of sessions were being held offering opportunities for
businesses to get involved. The events team would also be assisting people to get
involved in the ‘In Gear’ arts project.

The Area Council Manager highlighted some of the benefits from the previous year,
with 25,000 spectators spending £538,500.

Members discussed the event, and it was noted that this offered and opportunity to
showcase parts of the area. Discussion turned to financial support of the event, and
it was suggested that any community activity around the event requiring additional
finance should be directed towards the Ward Alliances. Members agreed that if the
Area Council was to consider supporting the event financially, this ought to include
what the investment would be for, how this would help meet Area Council priorities,
and how it would provide value for money.

RESOLVED that the update of the Tour De Yorkshire be received.

Appreciation

Following her recent resignation as Councillor, Members expressed thanks to Emma
Dures on her contribution to the Area Council and to the wider work of the Council.

Members collectively gave their best wishes to her in her future endeavours.

RESOLVED that thanks for the contribution of Emma Dures be noted.

Chair

Page 6



Sac.23.02.2018/3

Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance

Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday 16 January 2018

Present

Clir Chris Lamb
Clir Nicola Sumner
Clir Mick Stowe
Clir Tim Shepherd
Clir Robin Franklin

Neil Spencer
John Lang

Pat Gregory

Tim Fuller
Danielle Gill
Anne Sanderson
Janet Cartwright
Dawn Grayton

Apologies

Clir Jim Andrews
Joan Whittaker
Rev Alison Earl
lan Warhurst
Andy Hodgkinson

Rockingham Ward (Chair)
Rockingham Ward
Hoyland Milton Ward
Hoyland Milton Ward
Hoyland Milton Ward

CEO Forge Community Partnership
Hoyland Job Club

Walderslade Surgery

Tesco

Tesco

Neighbourhood Watch

Friends of Elsecar Park

BMBC South Area Team

Rockingham Ward
Secretary

Elsecar Church
HAG

TocH

Clir Lamb Chaired the meeting.
1, Welcomes and introductions.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Nicola Sumner, Joanne Fieldsend Change Manager and Catherine
Green for the Library Review; Natalie Hardy, South Area Private Sector Housing Officer.

Rev Earl is moving Parish and will no longer be attending Ward Alliance meetings.

2. Presentation by Catherine Green and Joanne Fieldsend. Joanne went through the stats about the
usage of the Hoyland Library. There were many positive comments from Ward Alliance members for
example the library is always well attended, there is a need to promote the library and services
within the library. Catherine was asked by the Ward Alliance to feed back the positive comments to
her staff in Hoyland Library.

3. Presentation by Natalie Hardy . Natalie explained that she has been involved with 170 jobs since
coming into post in August 2017, 42 are in Hoyland Milton and Rockingham, and there have been no

Page 7



referrals for Birdwell. Natalie has done leaflet drops in around 200 properties. She will take referrals
from anyone.

4. Notes from the Ward alliance meeting held on Monday 6 November 2017.
The minutes were accepted as a true record of the proceedings.

5. The Tidy Team update. Neil gave an update of the work done by the Tidy Team. Information
attached.

6. Promotion of Ward Alliance spending including Governance.
The alliance discussed how much funding was available.
7. Ongoing projects.

Stars of Hoyland — a great success, although comment was passed as to how slow the payment
process is for BMBC to pay local businesses.

8. New Projects
Oldfield Close Residents Neighbourhood Watch Scheme— agreed.
9. Tour de Yorkshire

The Tour De Yorkshire route has now been confirmed, it will be coming through Hoyland Town
Centre and down into Elsecar. Stephen Miller will be attending the next Ward Alliance meeting to
talk about the race.

10. AOB

Yellow Lines around the Town centre. It was generally considered that this is not Ward Alliance
business and that they have been subject t
[...]

Building Blocks for learning — proposal accepted — grant required £2000

6.Treasurers Report — Joan Whitaker

Total funds @ 1/1/18 £2575.70, broken down as follows:-

Overspend on High Street event -£268.85

Sloppy slippers fund £1556.65 remaining

Alliance funds £1109.90

Uncleared cheque for fencing round the 2015 Christmas tree £168

Joan asked if the uncleared cheque could be written off, the £168 could go into the High Street
budget.

7. Feedback from projects/activities

High Street Christmas Event

The event including the Lantern Procession went well.

A grant monitoring form evaluation form is to be completed.

Action - Amanda requires all invoices relating to the event.

Wombwell Woods — ClIr Griffin

The November litter pick around the ponds was very successful.

There is a litter pick ( aimed at clearing the carparks) organised for Saturday 20/1/18 at 10.00am.
Anyone can attend.

Action - Amanda Bradshaw has booked the Tidy Team for the 3™ Saturday in the month. She is also
to contact Neighbourhood Services.

It is hoped that a Wombwell Woods Group can be formed.

The Tour de Yorkshire could raise profile of the woods.

The group discussed the fly tipping problem — could pressure be put on the Forestry Commission and
Police?

Contact Dearne FM to make people aware of litterpick activities.

Sabeena suggested a project involving young people to help clean up the woods.

In some areas local councils hold amnesties aimed at helping control fly tipping — could this be done
in our area?

Page 14



AOB/ Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting will be on 19/3/18 at 6.00pm, Wombwell Library.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Sac.23.02.2018/4

2017/18 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS

For 2017/18 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 Ward Alliance Fund.

50% of the funding requires a match-funding element of volunteer time that directly relates
to the project in question, or other match funding resources (such as free room hire or
donations of go
[...]
4 (completed) 84

Business courses are now completed, so figures will not change.

Page 27



Changing the relationship between the Council and

& the community

Outcome Indicators Achieved to date

Previous
Number of adult volunteers engaged 944 (703)
Number of young people engaged in volunteerin 616 (268)
Number of new community groups established 10 (9)
Number of community groups supported (including schools) 187 (184)
Number of jobs created locally 14 (14)
Number of apprenticeship opportunities created locally 20 (20)
Number of local businesses encouraged to maintain own environment 171 (167)
Number of young people referred to restorative justice provision 40 (32)
Income received from enforcement activity to Area Council in £ £111,496 * (£106,386)
% of local spend achieved by projects 94% 92%

*Figure from start of contract to date this report written

Opportunities for Young People

Achieved to
date
Number of Summer Internship places filled 2015 41(completed)
Number of Summer Internship places filled 2016 25(completed)
Number of students completing Summer Internship 2015 37(completed)
Number of students completing Summer Internship 2016 20(completed)
Number of 5 Year Plans tailored to student needs developed 2015 33(completed)
Number of 5 Year Plans tailored to student needs developed 2016 25 (completed)
% of students reporting an increase in motivation about the future 2015 80%(completed)
% of students reporting an increase in motivation about the future 2016 84%(completed)
% of students reporting increased confidence about future plans 2015 88%(completed)
% of students reporting increased confidence about future plans 2016 74%(completed)
% of students reporting increased knowledge about opportunities 2015 72%(completed)
% of students reporting increased knowledge about opportunities 2016 85%(completed)
% of students reporting increased awareness of own skills 2015 72%(completed)
% of students reporting improved decision making skills 2016 57%(completed)

Inte
[...]
N for Dog Fouling. Officers witnessed little amount of
Foul and that appeared to be old. This was cleared by ‘Pride’.

There have been no complaints this quarter through triage but one or two directly to officers on the

street. However there is a reluctance to name and shame.
The response was great from members of the public during the engagements.
Members of the public have been seen to actively pick up not only their litter but also fouling.

Patrols still continue.

Page 56



Sac.23.02.2018/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

South Area Council Meeting:

28th February 2018

Report of South Area Council Manager

1.

1.1

1.2

South Area Council Procurement and Finance update
Purpose of Report

To outline the current financial position for 2017 /2018 and 2018 / 2019

For Members to consider the work areas identified in section 4.0 and consider
recommended options at section 5.0

2. Recommendations
It is recommended that:

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

3.

3.1

Members note the financial overview of current contracts at section 4

Members formally approve funding for the distribution of two further editions of
the #Love Barnsley community magazine at a cost of £3,675

Within the context of the workshop held on the 9t February 18 that Members
consider and agree one of the following options:

Option A: Formally approve the continuation of the Private Sector Housing
contract at a cost of £32,580 for one year from the 1st April 2018

Option B: Formally approve the continuation of the Private Sector Housing
contract at a cost of £16,290 for 6 months from the 1st April 2018

Option C: Do nothing. The contract will terminate on the 31st March 2018.

Members formally approve funding for 283 off road biking signs at a cost of
£1,290.60

Background & progress to date

At its meeting held on 19t September 2017 the South Area Council made the
following recommendations following a review of its three largest contacts:

That the Tidy Team contract was offering performance and impact well in
excess of that originally anticipated by the South Area Council and is retained
in full

That the Environmental Enforcement contract be reduced by 50% from four
officers down to two, and that the contract value is reduced from £142,512 per
year to £71,076 per year.

Page 57



e That the Private Sector Housing contract, which previously ran as a pilot
scheme until 31st October be extended to 31st March 2018 at a cost of £13,575

3.2 In addition a number of smaller projects already agreed and totalling £14,550
are being funded in 2017/18 as below:

o End of Summer Internship follow up (April — November) £3,050

o Distribution of Community Magazines for Summer 17 and Winter 17 (2

editions) £3,500

o Young People’s Pop up Sessions in Parks £2,000

o Young People’s Social Media Project £2,000

o Wombwell Traffic Regulation Order (carried forward from 16/17) £4,000

4, South Area Council Finance Overview

4.1  Following the contract recommendations at 3.1 the table below outlines the

current financial position:

Description 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
South Area Council annual allocation £ 400,000.00 400,000.00 | £ 400,000.00
Carry forward from previous year (including

income from Environmental Enforcement £ 93,615.00

contract)

Total available spend £ 493,615.00 400,000.00 | £ 400,000.00
Contracts/other agreed spend

Advice services £ 74,375.00 75,000.00 | £ 18,750.00
Enviornmental services 120,000.00 60,320.00

BMBC Safer Communities Environmental S¢ £ 26,488.00 13,244.00

Tidy Team £ 195,720.00 195,720.00

Private sector housing officer £ 14,636.00 13,575.00

Summer Internship Programme £ 3,050.00

Community Magazine £ 3,500.00

Young People's Pop Up Sessions £ 2,000.00

Young People's Social Media Project £ 2,500.00

Wombwell TRO £ 4,000.00

Anticipated contract spend £ 446,269.00 357,859.00 | £ 18,750.00
In Year balance remaining £ 47,346.00 42,141.00 | £ 381,250.00

4.2  The reduction by 50% of the Environmental Enforcement contract total from
the 1t April 2018 and extension of the Private Sector Housing contract until
March 18 results in a balance of £42,141 remaining for the 2018/19 budget.

4.3

An additional Income from Environmental Enforcement from Fixed Penalty

Notices has been reported as £16,697 for the period April 17 — Dec 17. This

Page 58




4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

does not include parking notices issued as this is reported at the end of the
financial year. The figures haven'’t been included in the table above.

The reduction of the contract by 50% may well have an impact on the income
reported however the contract has been very clear that is has never been
about generating income but a focus on changing behaviour.

As a result of the current budget position (£42,141 + £16, 697= £58,838) there
are a number of other work areas which the South Area Council has
expressed an interest in funding:

o Extend the Private Sector Housing contract at a cost of £32,580 a year,
(6 months = £16,290), (9 months = £24,435) from the 15t April 2018

o Social Isolation Project. Notional figures have been discussed costed at
£14,250 (3 days per week worker) or £23,750 (full time worker).

o A further two editions of the #Love Barnsley community magazine at a
cost of £3,675

o Off road biking signs — the signs will negate the need for issuing
warning to anyone caught illegally off-road biking and instead allow for
vehicles to be seized. £1,290.60 for 283 signs

The South Area Council has previously considered Funding Grantfinder Open
4 Community software to help community groups to source funds. It was felt
that this was a Borough wide resource and as such was referred to the Area
Chairs group. The software has been agreed to be purchased from the
Communities directorate budget initially on a 1 year license as a pilot.

A South Area Council Members workshop was held on the 9" February 2018
to discuss performance to date of the Private Sector Housing Contract. The
workshop considered information regarding referrals, hotspot areas,
performance figures and case studies in order to better understand the impact
of the contract. Funding has been allocated to this contract until 31t March
2018. A decision at this meeting is required regarding the future of the
contract. Recommendations are set out in section 5.3

5. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

5.1

5.2

5.3

Members note the financial overview of current contracts at section 4

Members formally approve funding for a further two editions of the #Love
Barnsley community magazine at a cost of £3675

Within the context of the workshop held on the 9t February 2018 that
Members consider and agree one of the following options:

Option A: Formally approve the continuation of the Private Sector Housing
contract at a cost of £32,580 for one year from the 1st April 2018

Option B: Formally approve the continuation of the Private Sector Housing
contract at a cost of £16,290 for 6 months from the 1st April 2018

Option C: Do nothing. The contract will terminate on the 31st March 2018.

Page 59



5.4 Members formally approve funding for 283 off road biking signs at a cost of
£1290.60

Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon
South Area Council Manager
Tel: 01226 355866

Date: 09/02/2018

Page 60



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 15th December, 2017 (Sac.23.02.2018/2)
	3 Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.23.02.2018/3)
	Darfield Ward Allinace Minutes - 25th January, 2018
	Wombwell Ward Alliance 15th January, 2018

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.23.02.2018/4)
	5 Performance Report (Sac.23.02.2018/5)
	6 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.23.02.2018/6)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 23 February 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Andrews BEM, Coates, Franklin, 
Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd, Sumner 
and R. Wraith.

36 Election of a Chair 

As Councillor Stowe was unavailable, a chair for the meeting was elected from the 
floor.

RESOLVED that Councillor Lamb act as chair for the meeting.

37 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
minute numbers 41 and 42 in relation to their positions as directors of Forge 
Community Partnership.

38 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 15th December, 2017 
(Sac.23.02.2018/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 15th December, 
2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of South Area Council held on 15th December, 2017 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

39 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.23.02.2018/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances: -  Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 16th January; Wombwell held on 25th January; and Darfield 
Ward Alliance held on 15th January, 2018.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

40 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.23.02.2018/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.

For the Darfield Ward Alliance, it was noted that £3,718.97 remained from an 
opening balance of £16,259.46. A number of applications were pending and a 
suggestion had been made to ring fence £1,200 towards events, therefore it was 
likely that around £1,000 would be carried forward.



2

With regards to the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance, Member heard 
how £1,899.69 remained from an allocation of £20,193.10, with one application 
pending.

Wombwell Ward Alliance had an opening balance of £10,193.04, of which £1,558.04 
remained for allocation, with discussion taking place around a project which could 
utilise an amount of this.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

41 Performance Report (Sac.23.02.2018/5) 

The report, previously circulated, was introduced by the Area Council Manager.

Members were made aware of recent discussions regarding the contract with 
Kingdom Security.   Members were reminded of their previous decision to reduce the 
number of Kingdom officers from four to two from 1st April, 2018.

Since the date of the decision patrolling hours had been much reduced, and 
considerably lower than that agreed in the contract, yet invoices had been received 
for the full amount.  It was suggested that the Area Council Manager liaises with 
relevant officers within procurement and with Kingdom Security, as Members felt that 
the service should be delivered to contracted hours or if this was not possible the 
cost to the Area Council should be reduced correspondingly.

Members noted that Kingdom Security had recently been targeting the locations of 
the High Street and Park Street in Wombwell, as these had been raised as areas of 
concern.

Those present heard of the recent workshop where the Advice Services contract was 
discussed.  It was noted that the increased number of clients accessing the service 
continued and that this was significantly in excess of the targets set.  A survey had 
been completed, and it was suggested that options for managing demand could be 
considered in more detail at the next meeting of the Area Council.

With regards to the Tidy Team contract, it was acknowledged that all outcomes had 
been met, with the exception of the number of businesses engaged, and the number 
of new community groups established.  Following discussion with Forge Community 
Partnership, it was noted that a small restructure would soon be implemented which 
would lead to an increased resource to undertake targeted work with businesses. 
This would also include a small pot of finance which could be used to engage 
businesses and groups in environmental improvement.

Members discussed the issue of litter from fast food outlets and it was suggested that 
a dual approach from both Kingdom Security and the Tidy Team would be useful to 
help tackle this.

The need for all contracted services to highlight their sources of funding was 
acknowledged and contract managers would be reminded of this.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the report be received;



3

(ii) That the Area Council Manager, with advice from relevant officers within 
procurement, discusses with Kingdom Security the under performance of the 
contract for environmental enforcement;

(iii) That options for managing demand within the Advice Services contract be 
discussed at the next meeting of the Area Council;

(iv) That contract managers be reminded of the need to acknowledge South Area 
Council as a source of funding in their promotional material.

42 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.23.02.2018/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were made aware 
of the £42,000 to be carried forward to the forthcoming financial year.  In addition 
there was income for the period April-December from Fixed Penalty Notices of 
approximately £17,000.

Members were reminded of previous discussions on the production of a Community 
Magazine. All were in agreement that two further editions be produced and 
distributed.

It was noted that a workshop had been held which considered, amongst other things, 
the performance of the Private Sector Housing Officer.  Here Members heard how all 
targets had been met in the pilot scheme.  Members discussed the extension of the 
Service Level Agreement and all were in support.  Within the workshop a suggestion 
had also been made to erect a number of signs to enable prosecutions to take place 
for offences such as off road motorcycling.

The Area Council Manager reminded members of the ongoing work with Public 
Health to consider how social inclusion may be addressed in the area. It was 
suggested that a report be brought to a future meeting of the Area Council, taking 
into account the service to be launched by Age UK.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the financial overview of contracts be noted;
(ii) That two further editions of the #Love Barnsley community magazines be 

produced and distributed at a cost of £3,675;
(iii) That the Private Sector Housing service level agreement be continued for an 

additional year at a cost of £32,580;
(iv) That off road biking signs be purchased at a cost of £1,290.60;
(v) That a future meeting of the Area Council receives a report to consider a 

number of options to address social isolation.

43 Live Well Barnsley (Sac.23.02.2018/7) 

Keith Dodd, Project Manager – Universal Information and Advice, was welcomed to 
the meeting.    

Members heard how Live Well Barnsley was an online resource with information from 
over 1,000 organisations providing wellbeing, care and support services.

The website was primarily aimed at users to help themselves, supporting the early 
help ethos, but could also be used by council, voluntary and community sector, and 
NHS staff.  



4

It was noted that 1,000 organisations were registered, but content would be 
continually added to.  It was noted this would include more leisure based activities.  
Entries were searchable by postcode and searches could be further refined. 

The site was supported so information would be kept up to date, with every record 
checked twice a year.  The site was free to use and included a facility for leaving 
feedback.

A formal launch was currently being planned, and Members were asked to use, 
promote and give feedback on the service.  It was agreed that if posters and leaflets 
were forwarded, these would be circulated by Members, and this would be put on the 
agenda of Ward Alliance meetings in the area.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the update on Live Well Barnsley.

44 Presentation from Age UK Barnsley (Sac.23.02.2018/8) 

Jane Holliday from Age UK Barnsley was welcomed to the meeting.  The 
presentation was entitled ‘Together in Wombwell’ though it was noted that this was a 
working title.

Members were made aware that although brand partners of Age UK nationally, Age 
UK Barnsley was a local charity and all funds raised in the area were used in the 
area.

Members heard about the services already being delivered in the area, such as the 
Men In Sheds project, targeting those who would not normally engage in traditional 
community based activities.

The presentation provided statistics to highlight the severity of the problem of 
isolation and loneliness with 17% of older people in contact with family, friends or 
neighbours less than once a week, with 11% having contact less than once a month.

Members heard of a proposal to provide a worker for 12 months to develop a pilot 
service to address isolation and loneliness in Cudworth and Wombwell.  These had 
been chosen as both already had an Age UK Barnsley shop base and had Area 
Teams considering the issue. The pilot was designed to show what could be 
achieved working together.

Best practice would be used as a starting point, with a commissioned service in 
Penistone having proving successful.

The project was to start on 1st April, 2018, with the worker appointed for 30 hours per 
week.  15 of these would be in Cudworth, with 15 in Wombwell, focusing on the 
centres,  rather than the whole of the ward.

Members suggested that the project could work well with Live Well Barnsley, 
engaging residents in local activities, and there were a number of links to be made 
with existing South Area Council commissions.

RESOLVED that:-



5

(i) Thanks be given for the presentation;
(ii) The aims of the project be supported.

------------------------------------------
Chair


